
 

*.JKG245* 
The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and  ___________________________ 
By: Joint Budget Committee 
JKG/JKG - 040920031154 ________________________________________ 
JKG245 Secretary 

 ARKANSAS SENATE 
  84th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2003   

 Amendment Form  
 JBC 04/09/03 (36) 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 103 

"AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES - DIVISION OF CHILD CARE 

AND EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2003-2005 

BIENNIUM." 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

 

Amendment No. 3 to Senate Bill No. 103. 
 

Amend Senate Bill No. 103 as engrossed, 03/20/03: 
 
Page 3, delete lines 15 through 25 in their entirety and substitute the 
following: 
"(01) REGULAR SALARIES                      $    3,586,555  $    3,683,397 
(02)  EXTRA HELP                                   153,796         153,796 
(03)  PERSONAL SERV MATCH                        1,043,345       1,061,153 
(04) OVERTIME           5,000     5,000 
(05)  MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION 
     (A)  OPER. EXPENSE                          2,062,808       2,062,808 
     (B)  CONF. & TRAVEL                            66,791          66,791 
     (C)  PROF. FEES                             4,937,135      4,181,406 
     (D)  CAP. OUTLAY                                  0           0 
     (E)  DATA PROC.                                     0               0 
(06)  DATA PROCESSING SERVICES                         0           0 
     TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED              $   11,855,430  $  11,214,351" 
AND 
Page 4, delete lines 15 and 16 in their entirety and substitute the 
following: 
"(01) CHILD CARE GRANT/AIDS                 $   26,391,392  $   28,891,392 
     TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED              $   26,391,392  $   28,891,392" 
 
 
 


